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UICC 7th Edition: General R:ules

10 Introduction

Anatomical Regions and Sites

The sites in this classification are listed by code
number of the International Classification of Diseases
for Oncology."” Each region or site is described under
the following headings:

* Rules for classification with the procedures for
assessing the T, N, and M categories

Anatomical sites, and subsites if appropriate
Definition of the regional lymph nodes

TNM Clinical classification

pTNM Pathological classification

G Histopathological grading

Stage grouping

Summary

TNM Clinical Classification

The following general definitions are used throughout:

T - Primary Tumour

™ Primary tumour cannot be assessed
TO No evidence of primary tumour
Tis Carcinoma in situ

T1-T4 Increasing size and/or local extent of the pri-
mary tumour

'"WHO International Classification of Diseases for Oncology
ICD-O, 3rd ed. Fritz A, Percy C, Jack A, et al.,, eds. Geneva:
WHO; 2000.

Regional lymph nodes cannot be assessed
No regional lymph node metastasis

N1-N3 Increasing involvement of regional lymph
nodes

M - Distant Metastasis*
MO No distant metastasis
M1 Distant metastasis

Note: *The MX category is considered to be inappropriate as
clinical assessment of metastasis can be based on phys-
ical examination alone. (The use of MX may result in
exclusion from staging.)

The category M1 may be further specified according
to the following notation:

Pulmonary  PUL (C34) Bone marrow MAR (C42.1)

Osseous 0SS (C40, 41) Pleura PLE (C38.4)
Hepatic HEP (C22) Peritoneum  PER (C48.1,2)
Brain BRA (C71) Adrenals ADR (C74)
Lymph nodes LYM (C77) Skin SKI (C44)
Others OTH

Subdivisions of TNM

Subdivisions of some main categories are available for
those who need greater specificity (e.g., T1a, T1b, or
N2a, N2b).
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UICC 7th Edition: General Rules for pTNM

pPTNM Pathological Classification

The following general definitions are used throughout:

pT - Primary Tumour

pTX Primary tumour cannot be assessed histologi-
cally

pTO No histological evidence of primary tumour

pTis Carcinoma in situ

pT1-4 Increasing size and/or local extent of the pri-
mary tumour histologically

pN - Regional Lymph Nodes

pNX  Regional lymph nodes cannot be assessed his-
tologically

pNO No regional lymph node metastasis histologi-
cally

pN1-3 Increasing involvement of regional lymph
nodes histologically

1. Direct extension of the primary tumour into lymph
nodes is classified as lymph node metastasis.

2. Tumour deposits (satellites), i.e., macro- or micro-
SCOD C O oauies, e 1y D ala d are
of a primary carcinoma without histological evidence
of residual lymph node in the nodule, may repre-
sent discontinuous spread, venous invasion (V1/2)

or a totally replaced lymph node. If a nodule is con-
sidered by the pathologist to be a totally replaced
lymph node (generally having a smooth contour),
it should be recorded as a positive lymph node, and
each such nodule should be counted separately as a
lymph node in the final pN determination.

3. Metastasis in any lymph node other than regional is
classified as a distant metastasis.

4,
urement is made of the metastasis, not of the entire
lymph node.

. Cases with micrometastasis only, i.e,, no metastasis
larger than 0.2cm, can be identified by the addition
of ' (mi)’, e.g., pN1(mi).

6. The number of resected and Eositive nodes should be

Sentinel Lymph Node

The sentinel lymph node is the first lymph node to
receive lymphatic drainage from a primary tumour. If
it contains metastatic tumour this indicates that other
lymph nodes may contain tumour. If it does not con-
tain metastatic tumour, other lymph nodes are not
likely to contain tumour. Occasionally there is more
than one sentinel lymph node.

The following designations are applicable when
sentinel lymph node assessment is attempted:

pNX(sn) Sentinel lymph node could not be assessed
pNO(sn)  No sentinel lymph node metastasis
pN1(sn) Sentinel lymph node metastasis

Isolated Tumour Cells

Isolated tumour cells (ITC) are single tumour cells or
small clusters of cells not more than 0.2mm in greatest
extent that can be detected by routine H and E stains
or immunohistochemistry. An additional criterion
has been proposed to include a cluster of fewer than
200 cells in a single histological cross-section. ITCs
do not typically show evidence of metastatic activity

O Direct extension of the
primary tumor is LN
metastasis.

C1LN metastasis in outside
the local region is M.

O The number of resected
and positive LNs should
be recorded.
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UICC 7th Edition: Lung

T2

T3

T4

Tumour more than 3cm but not more than
7 cm; or tumour with any of the following fea-
tures?

. Involves main bronchus, 2cm or more
distal to the carina
. Invades visceral pleura

. Associated with atelectasis or obstruc-
tive pneumonitis that extends to the hilar
region but does not involve the entire lung

T2a Tumour more than 3cm but not more
than 5cm in greatest dimension

T2b Tumour more than 5cm but not more
than 7cm in greatest dimension

Tumour r - o

invades

pericardit

less than

involvem

ectasisor _ ___ . ... _
lung or separate tumour nodule(s) in the same
lobe as the primary

Tumour of any size that invades any of the
following: mediastinum, heart, great vessels,
trachea, recurrent laryngeal nerve, oesopha-
gus, vertebral body, carina; separate tumour
nodule(s) in a different ipsilateral lobe to that
of the primary

N - Regional Lymph Nodes

NX
NO

Regional lymph nodes cannot be assessed
No regional lymph node metastasis

Metastasis in ipsilateral peribronchial and/or
ipsilateral hilar lymph nodes and intrapulmo-
nary nodes, including involvement by direct
extension '

Metastasis in ipsilateral mediastinal and/or sub-
carinal lymph node(s)

Metastasis in contralateral mediastinal, contral-
ateral hilar, ipsilateral or contralateral scalene,
or supraclavicular lymph node(s)

M - Distant Metastasis

MO
M1

No distant metastasis
Distant metastasis
in a contralat-

= Based on ANATOMY ===

1g tumour of any

nited to the bron-

imal to the main
PDIOTNILIuUD, 1D apu vadiliicu ad 1 1a.

2. T2 tumours with these features are classified T2a if
5cm or less, or if size cannot be determined and T2b
if greater than 5cm but not larger than 7cm.

3. Most pleural (pericardial) effusions with lung cancer
are due to tumour. In a few patients, however, multi-
ple microscopical examinations of pleural (pericardial)
fluid are negative for tumour, and the fluid is non-
bloody and is not an exudate. Where these elements
and clinical judgement dictate that the effusion is
not related to the tumour, the effusion should be
excluded as a staging element and the patient should
be classified as MO.
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UICC 7t Edition: Esophagus

e B e

Regional Lymph Nodes M - Distant Metastasis

MO  No distant metastasis

The regional lymph nodes, irrespective of the site of the . M1  Distant metastasis
primary tumour, are those in the oesophageal drainage

area ir.lcluding coeliac axis nodes ar'\d paraesophageal pTNM Pathological Clas sification
nodes in the neck, but not supraclavicular nodes.
The pT and pN categories correspond to the T and N

TNM Clinical Classification categories. For pM see page 15.

- —an 1salanisal Aavaminatinn Af a ranian<l |ymph-
T-Primary Tt e
™ Primary 1
T0 No evide e O n O
Tis Carcinon wut the

classify

T Tumour

“: METASTATIC NODES m=

Tib Tu
T2 Tumour
T3 Tumour
T4 Tumour
T4a Tu
diaphragm
T4b Tumour invades other adjacent structures
such as aorta, vertebral body, or trachea

N - Regional Lymph Nodes

NX  Regional lymph nodes cannot be assessed

NO  No regional lymph node metastasis

N1 Metastasis in 1-2 regional lymph nodes

N2  Metastasis in 3-6 regional lymph nodes

N3  Metastasis in 7 or more regional lymph nodes
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UICC 7t Edition: Stomach
T4 :;r:;:;ei)f??rates serosa or invades adjacent

T4a Tumour perforates serosa

Tab Tumour invades adjacent structures™*?

1. Fundus (C16.1)

2. Corpus (C16.2) : Notes: 1. The adjacent structures of the stomach are the
3. Antrum (C16.3) and pylorus (C16.4) spleen, transverse colon, liver, diaphragm, pancreas,
L denimal wuall adranal aland kidnev <mall intes-

Based on NUMBER of :

The regional lymph -
rigastric nodes alc ),

vatures, the nodes
hepatic, splenic, an
toduodenal nodes.

Involvement of o
such as retropancre
classified as distant

TNV C/

T - Primary Tumour

T . ————

N3a Metas‘tvarsisr in7-15 reE;ional I—ym'ph nodes
N3b Metastasis in 16 or more regional lymph
nodes

™ Primary tumour cannot be assessed
T0 No evidence of primary tumour
Tis Carcinoma in situ: intraepithelial tumour without inva- M - Distant Metastasis

sion of the lamina propria, high grade dysplasia :
MO  No distant metastasis

T1 Tumour invades lamina propria, muscularis M1  Distant metastasis
mucosae, or submucosa
Tla Tumour invades lamina propria or mus-,
cularis mucosae
T1b Tumour invades submucosa /
T2 Tumour invades muscularis propria :
T3 Tumour invades subserosa

peritoneal cytology, and omental tumour not part of

Note: Distant metastasis includes peritoneal seeding, positive
I continuous extension.

Keio University
1858

CALAMVS

GLADIO

FORTIOR




UICC 7th Edition: Colorectum

102 Digestive System Tumours CAIUIS U Ssorses e

TNM Clinical Classification

T - Primary Tumour

Metastasis in 1-3 regional lymph nodes
N1a Metastasis in 1 regional lymph node

N1b Metastasis in 2-3 regional lymph nodes
N1c Tumour deposit(s), i.e., satellites*, in the

TX  Primary tumour cannot be assessed subserosa, or in non-peritonealized pericolic
TO  Noevidence of primary tumour : or perirectal soft tissue without regional
Tis' Carcinoma in situ: intraepithelial or invasion of lamina .
propria Iymph node metastasis
T
T2 ‘
T4 ]
Notes: '

for tumours in a retroperitoneal or subperitoneal
location, direct invasion of other organs or structures

by virtue of extension beyond the muscularis propria. . :
3. Tumour that is adherent to other organs or struc- M - Distant Metastasts
tures, macroscopically, is classified cT4b. However, if MO  No distant metastasis
I no tumour is present in the adhesion, microscopically, M1 Distant metastasis

the classification should be pT1-3, depending on the

M1a Metastasis confined to one organ (liver,
i lung, ovary, non-regional lymph node(s))
k M1b Metastasis in more than one organ or the
peritoneum

N - Regional Lymph Nodes

NX  Regional lymph nodes cannot be assessed
NO  No regional lymph node metastasis
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IASLC ' -i;‘“' 16™ WORLD CONFERENCE ON LUNG CANCER

SEPTEMBER 6-9, 2015 DENVER, COLORADO, USA

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LUNG CANCER

Pathologic - all

N: results

Asamura H et al. J Thorac Oncol
2015:10:1675-84

80% -

60% -

40% -

] NOSEQZeL } 2/29§8 NR -0 h
20% — N1l 1842 / 3811 57.5
N2 2674 / 4522 35.0 O -
N3 113 / 155 19. 1
oo | : N IS prognhostic verv well.
(@) 2
YEARS £

NO vs N1 vs N2 vs N3 Comparisons
Adjusted for Histology (adeno vs others), Sex, Age 60+, RO resection, and Region.
(Cox PH regression on all cases)

comparison HR P
N1 vs NO 2.13 <0.0001
N2 vs N1 1.74 <0.0001
N3 vs N2 1.66 <0.0001
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TASLC &

16™ WORLD CONFERENCE ON LUNG CANCER
SEPTEMBER 6-9, 2015 ~ DENVER, COLORADO, USA

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LUNG CANCER

M ont |

60%
37%
23%

9%

o~ +————5— CN IS prognostic very well, too.

Region (Cox PH regression)

Clinical N: all
cases

X, Age 60+, and

comparison HR P
N1 vs NO 1.68 <0.0001
N2 vs N1 1.42 <0.0001
N3 vs N2 1.38 <0.0001

Asamura H et al. J Thorac Oncol 2015;10:1675-84
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IASLC ' "i%'“’ 16™ WORLD CONFERENCE ON LUNG CANCER
SEPTEMBER 6-9, 2015 ~ DENVER, COLORADO, USA

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LUNG CANCER

Pathological — any R
 Location and Mumber of Pos Stations NL-NZ Any R N1 S|ng|e = N1la

‘ N1 Multiple = N1b

N2 Single N2 (“skip mets™) = N2al
Events | NM ST60 M artH N2 Sinale N2 + N1 = N2a?

Comblnatlon of anatomy and number of
metastatic stations (single versus multiple
station) is also prognostic in pN.

comparison HR P
N1b vs Nla 0.0005
N2al (skip) vs N1b . 092 _J 0.4331
N2a2 vs N2al (skip) 1.37 0.0002
N2b vs N2a2 1.21 0.0117
N2a2 vs N1b 1.26 0.0197

Asamura H et al. J Thorac Oncol 2015;10:1675-84 g Keio Uiifverilty
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IASLC ' -i‘g‘“' 16™ WORLD CONFERENCE ON LUNG CANCER
SEPTEMBER 6-9, 2015 ~ DENVER, COLORADO, USA

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LUNG CANCER

Nodal zones, 7th ed. [-perived from

S pathologic

MN1a 446 / 798 52 (45,62
N1b 1104173 31 (27,46

NG 381778 3 0SS classification

. » Most data (60%) from
20%__ - = ‘—1 ASIa

T00% —

80% -
60% —

40% —

0% . . T T T T T T . T T T . T 1 .
= ®Years After Surgery - e NO geograph|ca|
1%¥r S5S¥rs HR P " =
=t T validation
N2a 83% 34% | vs N1b: 1.04 0.7137
N2b 71% 20% | vs N2a: 1.65 <.0001 ) NO Clinical Valida‘tion

*estimates of median survival, followed by 95% confidence intervals in parentheses|

Rusch VW et al. JTO 2007 2: 603-612
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Needs co

3p/ ' ¥ _3a

Supraclavicular zone
. 1 Low cervical, supraclavicular, and
sternal notch nodes

SUPERIOR MEDIASTINAL NODES

Upper zone
. 2R Upper Paratracheal (right)

2L Upper Paratracheal (left)

. 3a Prevascular
. 3p Retrotracheal
. 4R Lower Paratracheal (right)

4L Lower Paratracheal (left)

AORTIC NODES

AP zone

. 5 Subaortic

6 Para-aortic (ascending aorta or phrenic)

Lower zone

8 Paraesophageal (below carina)

9 Pulmonary ligament

N1 NODES
Hilar/Interlobar zone
10 Hilar
11 Interlobar
Peripheral zone
12 Lobar

13 Segmental

14 Subsegmental

IASLC
Lymph node

map

Rusch V et al.
J Thorac Oncol 2009:; 4: 568-577

nsensus among thoracic surgeons.

Keio University
1858

CALAMVS

GLADIO

FORTIOR



IASLC ' -i;‘“' 16™ WORLD CONFERENCE ON LUNG CANCER
SEPTEMBER 6-9, 2015 ~ DENVER, COLORADO, USA

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LUNG CANCER

Recommendations

* To keep the present descriptors as they are

* To propose new descriptors for prospective testing:
* pN1la: involvement of single pN1 nodal station
* pN1b: involvement of multiple pN1 nodal stations
* pN2al: involvement of single pN2 nodal station without pN1 (skip pN2)
* pN2a2: involvement of single pN2 nodal station with pN1

* pPN2b: involvement of multiple pN2 nodal stations

Asamura H et al. J Thorac Oncol 2015;10:1675-84
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Issues around N

Why regional difference in N-specific prognosis?

Imbalance of data source, which might have affected the results.
Method of pathological evaluation, not standardized.

Can nN be used clinically?

0D PE

CALAMVS
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Issues #1: Regional Differences

Asia

Asia RO

=
w
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o
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ro oo o=
oo

NR

2 4

YEARS AFTER RESECTION

100%

§0%

60%

40%

20%

0%

100%

§0%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Australia

Australia RO

l 4 b
YEARS AFTER RESECTION

North/South America

NorS AmericaRO

Events /N MST 60 Month
NO 518 /1980 N R 67%
NT 1487367 55.0 48%
N2 1411294 38.6 42%
3 013 NR :
' T v T ' 1
2 4 b Keio University
YEARS AFTER RESECTION 1858

CALAMVS
GLADIO
FORTIOR



Issues #1: Regional (Institutional) Differences

Japan National EDC
Japan RO EDC RO
100% Events [N NST 24 Mos
NO 1501908 R 85%
N1 520206 193 1%
B0% N2 450183 R 75%
Ny 321 NR 7%
0% —
i |1 I E—
Y ‘
20% -
T T T 0% T T T T T T T T T T T 1

4
YEARS AFTER RESECTION

Belgrade
Belgrade RO
100% 24 Mos
44%
57%
80% 23%
0%
40%
20%
0% T T T T T 1
0 2 4 b
YEARS AFTER RESECTION YEARS AFTER RESECTION
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Distribution of c-N Categories Across Databases

Table 1. Origin of the data for clinical nodal (c-N) category

(n=38,910)

J= 23,012 patients (59.1%) for c-N status

6435
1243

Japan 1999 8497
Japan 2002 450
Japan 2004 8501
535

88

14

563

26326

845
182

918

200

683

97

13

1

168

3107

T =
NO N1 N2 N3
»

2690
402

1540

725

985

198

24

3

577

7144

11360

1390

277
2104

79
11034

391
1766

43
10212

31
861

6
131

0
18

116
1424

2333
38910

Min

28

49

<1

<1

Median

27
22

66

16

62

80

34

59

65

61

Follow-up (months

Max

124
125

83

87

88

122

39

98

73

125
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Distribution of p-N Categories Across Databases

Table 2. Origin of the data for pathological nodal (p-N) category
(n=38,910)

J= 23,463 patients (74.7%) for p-N status

Pathological N Total Followup (months)*
NO N1 N2 N3
10 4 0

Min Median Max
Belgrade 5 24 6 42 70
88
EDC 1002 218 189 21 <1 23 125

1430

* Are these world-wide data?
* Need to encourage data submission from north

America

MSKCC 451 74 60 1 cg6 1 79 110
1193 369 145 1 1708 8 55 96
Sydney 743 158 118 1 1020 <1 69 139

22938 3811 4522 155 31426 <1 64 139 g io Universi

s
(=] = AN
;ééé‘“.



3 nodes from

LNs that should be examined: how
many, from what part’P

The pT and pN categories correspond to the T and N

N l an d 3 N O d eS categories. For pM see page 15.

" PNO J Histological examination of hilar and medias-
from N2 reglo ns tinal lymphadenectomy specimen(s) will ordi-
l I narily include 6 or more lymph_nodes/stations,
In CI u d | ng Three of these nodes/stations should be medi-
subcarina.

astinal, including the subcarinal nodes and 3
i T s P P B e

e chart and table of definitions given
in the TNM Supplement is desirable. If all the

* Adequate for sampling number?

* Adequate for sampling location?
 How to deal with harvested nodes?
 How many sections are made?

G4 Unditferentiated




How to Count Lymph Nodes?
Can You Do [t?
Even “single” metastasis is difficult to identify.

4 nodes 5 nodes
b
Yo e

« "Single-multiple” is better used only for pN.
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